507102415 01/31/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7149253

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AARON KENNETH BLACKWELL	01/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRROYER, PLLC
Street Address:	3596 40TH ST. SW
City:	GRANDVILLE
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49418

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17123220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5403393723
Email: mail@bcrfirm.com

Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN C. ROTHERMEL, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 130 S. CAMERON ST.

Address Line 4: WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 22601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ROY002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN C. ROTHERMEL
SIGNATURE:	/benjamin c rothermel/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=ROY002_AssignmentBlackwell_SIGNED#page1.tif source=ROY002_AssignmentBlackwell_SIGNED#page2.tif

507102415 PATENT REEL: 058824 FRAME: 0869

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Aaron Kenneth Blackwell (the "Assignor") has invented certain new and useful improvements in **PROXY SERVER INTERFACE FOR BIODFEEDBACK DEVICE**, for which a non-provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed by the Assignor, having U.S. Patent Application Number <u>17/123,220</u>, on December 16, 2020 (the "Patent Application");

Whereas, by this Assignment, Assignor desires to convey all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Application and any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor to:

DRROYER, PLLC 3596 40th St. SW Grandville, Michigan 49418 United States

DRROYER, PLLC, its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns, is herein further referred to as "Assignee".

Now, for valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignee and Assignor hereby agree as follows:

Assignor hereby conveys, assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, any continuation, division, renewal, conversion or substitute thereof, and hereby grant to Assignee the right to apply in its own name for Patent Application(s), Letters Patent(s) or Inventor's certificates and related rights heretofore or hereafter filed for the invention in any and all countries, including (without limitation) all rights to claim priority based thereon, all Letters Patent(s) granted thereon, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

Assigner further covenants that Assignor will, upon Assignee's request, provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patent Application, as may be known and accessible to Assignor, and Assignor will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or Assignee's legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, protect, obtain, maintain, issue, defend and enforce any Patent Application(s) which may be applied for, whether in the United States or any and all foreign countries, and any Letters Patent(s) granted thereon and/or for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent(s) which may be granted from the Patent Application, and perform such further acts which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the intent of this agreement as Assignee may require and prepare at Assignee's expense; and

Assignee warrants that its representative signing below is fully authorized to enter into this Assignment and to convey the interests described in this Assignment on behalf of Assignee.

[REEL: 058824 FRAME: 0870 6c554818

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set hand and seal.

Assignor:	Aaron Kenneth Blackwell
Address:	20867 Blueridge Mountain Rd. Paris, Virginia 20130 United States
Signature:	AK Bakuel 7
Date:	01 / 28 / 2022
Assignee:	DRROYER, PLLC
Address:	3596 40 th St. SW Grandville, Michigan 49418 United States
For Assignee:	
Authorized Representative's Signature:	N
Title:	Owner Royemeuroscience
Date:	01 / 30 / 2022